

## **Press Release**

No. 90/2017 12 May 2017

## TRIS Rating Affirms Company Rating and Outlook of "CI" at "BBB-/Stable"

TRIS Rating has affirmed the company rating of Charn Issara Development PLC (CI) at "BBB-" with "stable" outlook. The rating reflects the company's acceptable track records in the operations of middle-to high-end condominium and hotel businesses, as well as the recurring income it earns from renting out commercial office space, and dividend income from its investments in the Sri Panwa Hospitality Real Estate Investment Trust (SRIPANWA) and Bangkok Commercial Property Fund (BKKCP). These strengths are partly offset by the company's relatively small revenue base, fluctuating operating performances, and relatively high leverage. The rating also takes into consideration the cyclical and competitive nature of the residential property industry and the relatively high level of household debts nationwide.

The "stable" outlook reflects the expectation that CI will be able to sustain its financial position during 2017-2019. The company is expected to deliver the units in its backlog on schedule. The adjusted debt to capitalization ratio is expected to stay below 65% and the operating profit margin to be maintained at around 15% for the next three years.

The credit rating and/or outlook could be revised upward if CI's operating performance and its financial leverage improve significantly from the current levels. On the contrary, the rating and/or outlook could be revised downward if its operating performance falls below the expectation, or the company's adjusted debt to capitalization ratio stays above 65% on a sustainable basis.

CI was established in 1989 and listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) in 2002. The Issara family has been the company's major shareholder since its inception. As of March 2017, the family held a 48% stake in the company. CI's business scale is considered small compared with its SET-listed peers. Despite its various types of residential properties, the number of the company's projects was limited. Its products mainly target the middle- to high-end market segments. CI had 14 active projects as of December 2016. Its residential projects are located in Bangkok and the provinces which are popular tourist destinations. The value of remaining unsold units in these projects was approximately Bt10,376 million.

Half of the remaining unsold value was in housing projects, with the rest in condominium projects and residential villas.

CI's presales in 2016 was Bt1,608 million, increasing from Bt543 million in 2015. The presales jump in 2016 was driven by two newly-launched residential villa projects and two single detached houses (SDH) projects. CI has a backlog worth Bt2,037 million. Almost all of the units in its backlog are scheduled to be transferred to customers during 2017-2018. The backlog is expected to be recognized as revenues of around Bt1,100 million in 2017 and Bt900 million in 2018.

Apart from its residential property projects, CI started developing a luxury boutique hotel in Phuket named Sri Panwa in 2006. Sri Panwa is a premium quality hotel and has received a very favorable response from customers. In addition, the on-site hotel helps increase the value of the residential villas offered for sale inside the Sri Panwa project. In 2013, CI sold the Sri Panwa hotel phase 1 to the Sri Panwa Hotel Property Fund (SPWPF). In 2016, SPWPF converted from a property fund to a Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT), SRIPANWA. At the same time, CI sold the Sri Panwa hotel phase 2 to SRIPANWA. CI also leased back the hotel from the REIT. CI invested in 30% of SRIPANWA. CI earns recurring income of Bt80-Bt90 million per annum from renting out the commercial space in two Bangkok office buildings, Charn Issara Tower I and Charn Issara Tower II. Dividends received from the investments in SRIPANWA and BKKCP are around Bt50-Bt60 million per annum.

CI's financial profile in 2016 was lower than TRIS Rating's expectations. Revenue was Bt2,592 million in 2016, decreasing 2.1% from 2015. Most revenues came from the transfer of the condominium units in its backlog in only two projects: Baan Thew Talay Blue Sapphire, and ISSI Condo Suksawat. CI's operating profit margin (operating income before depreciation and amortization as a percentage of revenue) was 10.1% in 2016, down from 17.1% in 2015. CI has a high level of leverage. The adjusted debt to capitalization ratio, considering the operating lease of the Sri Panwa hotel as a debt obligation, ranged from 60% to 70% during 2013-2015. At the end of 2016, the adjusted debt to capitalization ratio was 68.8%.

(Continue on page 2)

During 2017-2019, TRIS Rating's base-case expects that CI should generate revenue in a range of Bt2,500-Bt3,500 million per annum. The revenue contribution from the hotel operations and office rental are expected at around Bt700-Bt800 million per annum. The operating margin is expected to stay at around 15% on average. The adjusted debt to capitalization ratio is expected to stay around 60%-65% for the next three years. CI's financial leverage is expected to improve gradually over the next one to two years due to the cash received from selling the units in Sri Panwa hotel phase 2 to REIT and the transfers of condominium projects. This should reduce CI's leverage. Funds from operations (FFO) is expected to hold above Bt200 million per annum.

CI's liquidity profile was moderate. At the end of December 2016, CI had Bt702 million in cash on hand plus undrawn long-term credit lines of Bt2,636 million. CI has debts due over the next 12 months of Bt1,210 million. The company typically matches the maturities of its short-term debts with the cash it expects to receive from transferring finished condominiums to its customers. CI plans to refinance most of the maturing bonds with new bond issues. During 2017-2019, the EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization) interest coverage ratio is expected to stay above 2 times. The FFO to total debt ratio is expected to stay above 5%.

Charn Issara Development PLC (CI)	
Company Rating:	BBB-
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd./www.trisrating.com

Contact: santaya@trisrating.com, Tel: 0-2231-3011 ext 500/Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand

© Copyright 2017, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, indequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <a href="https://www.trisrating.com/en/rating\_criteria.html">https://www.trisrating.com/en/rating\_criteria.html</a>.